

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

### OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

### **1911**

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

الم مر

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

### **I9II**

#### INSURANCE ON PUBLIC BUILDINGS-SCHOOL PRIVILEGES.

Снар. 160

#### Chapter 160.

An Act relating to Insurance on Public Buildings and other State Property.

### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Insurance on public buildings, by whom placed, Section 1. All fire and liability insurance upon public buildings and other property belonging to the state of Maine shall be placed thereon by the several boards of trustees having said property in charge, subject to the approval of the governor and council, or by the governor and council, and all expense therefor shall be paid from the several appropriations for insurance on said property.

Section 2. All policies issued by virtue of the authority of section one of this act shall be deposited with the state treasurer, and a record thereof kept by the governor and council.

Section 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

#### Approved March 30, 1911.

#### Chapter 161.

An Act to amend Section twenty-six of Chapter fifteen of the Revised Statutes, to provide for school privileges for scholars living at fog warning stations and Life Saving Stations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section twenty-six of chapter fifteen of the revised statutes is hereby amended by inserting after the word "station" in the second line thereof the words 'fog warning station, or life saving station,' that said section when amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 26. Persons between the ages of five and twentyone years living at any light station, fog warning station or life saving station shall be admitted to any public school in the state without paying tuition; such scholars shall be entitled to all privileges and benefits, and be subject to the same conditions, rules and regulations as scholars residing in the town in which they attend school.'

Approved March 30, 1911.

Policies deposited with state treasurer.

Inconsistent acts repealed,

Section 26, chapter 15, R. S., amended.

Scholars at life saving stations.

-privileges.

164